Boeing-SMART Test Report for
DARPA Helicopter Quieting Program
August 21, 2009
Benton H. Lau, Nicole Obriecht, Tanner Gasow,
Brandon Hagerty, and Kelly C. Cheng
Aeromechanics Branch
NASA Ames Research Center
Moffett Field, California

 MIC_14 M0156 Pascal (compression)
 MIC_15 M0180 Pascal (compression)
Control Inputs COLLA COLLECTIVE deg (nose up) Rotor collective control input
 LONGA LONGITUDINAL deg (nose down at ψ=90°) Rotor longitudinal control input
 LATA LATERAL deg (nose down at ψ=0°) Rotor lateral control input
 ALFSC ALPHA deg (rotor shaft tilt aft) Corrected model shaft angle of attack
Rotor Performance  [1] DRAGRH X_Force lbf (aft) Rotor drag force
 SIDERH Y_Force lbf (right) Rotor side force
 LIFTRH, THRUST Z_Force lbf (up) Rotor lift force
 ROLLRH X_Moment In-lbf (right down) Rotor roll moment
 PITCHRH Y_Moment In-lbf (nose up) Rotor pitch moment
 TORQ Z_Moment In-lbf (drag) Rotor torque
Structural Loads/Pitch MRPLK1LOAD STA010 lbf (tension) Main Rotor Pitchcase 1 Pitchlink Load
Structural Loads/Chord MRFBM1CB26P5 STA026 In-lbf (lag) Main Rotor Flexbeam 1 Chord Bending Station 26.5
 MRPC1CB33P25 STA033 In-lbf (lag) Main Rotor Pitchcase 1 Chord Bending Station 33.25
 MRBLD1CB42P75 STA042 In-lbf (lag) Main Rotor Blade 1 Chord Bending Station 42.75
 MRBLD1CB70 STA070 In-lbf (lag) Main Rotor Blade 1 Chord Bending Station 70
 MRBLD1CB120 STA120 In-lbf (lag) Main Rotor Blade 1 Chord Bending Station 120
 MRBLD1CB164 STA164 In-lbf (lag) Main Rotor Blade 1 Chord Bending Station 164
Structural Loads/Flap MRFBM1FB9 STA009 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Flexbeam 1 Flap Bending Station 9
 MRPC1FB33P25 STA033 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Pitchcase 1 Flap Bending Station 33.25
 MRBLD1FB42P75 STA042 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Flap Bending Station 42.75
 MRBLD1FB70 STA070 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Flap Bending Station 70
 MRBLD1FB87 STA087 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Flap Bending Station 87
 MRBLD1FB120 STA120 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Flap Bending Station 120
 MRBLD1FB164 STA164 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Flap Bending Station 164
 MRBLD1FB180 STA180 In-lbf (tip up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Flap Bending Station 180
Structural Loads/Torsion MRPC1TOR25P5 STA025 In-lbf (leading edge up) Main Rotor Pitchcase 1 Torsion Station 25.5
 MRFBM1TOR26P5 STA026 In-lbf (leading edge up) Main Rotor Flexbeam 1 Torsion Station 26.5
 MRBLD1TOR51 STA051 In-lbf (leading edge up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Torsion Station 51
 MRBLD1TOR71 STA071 In-lbf (leading edge up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Torsion Station 71
 MRBLD1TOR130 STA130 In-lbf (leading edge up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Torsion Station 130
 MRBLD1TOR164 STA164 In-lbf (leading edge up) Main Rotor Blade 1 Torsion Station 164
Flight Conditions MU_B MU - Advance ratio
 PS_B P_INF psf Tunnel static pressure
 TSR_B T_INF deg Rankine Tunnel static temperature
 RHO_B RHO slug/ft^3 Tunnel air density